
The State of New Hampshire 

Department ~f Environmental Services 

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

February 12, 2026 

The Honorable Ken Weyler, Chairman 
Fiscal Committee of the General Court 
State House 
Concord, NH 

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte 
and the Honorable Council 

State House 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

REQUESTED ACTION 

Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NH DES) Water Division, Dam 
Bureau to accept and expend funds in the amount of $4,349,213 in NH DES Aquatic Resources Mitigation (ARM) 
funds, for the purpose of removing the Hadley Falls Dam and restoring natural stream and wetland functions in 
Goffstown, NH, effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor & Council approval through June 30, 2027. 100% 
ARM Funds. 

Funding is to be budgeted as follows: 

Class 

Income 

005-402836-18 

Expenditures 

040-500800 

046-500463 

073-509074 

102-500731 

River Restoration - Dam Removal 
03-44-44-442010-38410000 

Fiscal Year 2026 

Budget Category Current Budget 

Dam Removal Funds $336,251 

Indirect Costs $16,250 

Consultants $1 

Grants - Non Federal $120,000 

Contracts for Program Services $200,000 

Total $336,251 

www.des.nh.gov 

Requested 

Action 

$4,349,213 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$4,349,213 

$4,349,213 

29 Hazen Drive• PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302 -0095 

Revised Budget 

$4,685,464 

$16,250 

$1 

$120,000 

$4,549,213 

$4,685,464 

(603) 271-3503 • Fax: 271 -2867 TDD Access : Re lay NH 1-800-735-2964 
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The Honorable l<en Weyler, Chairman 
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and 
Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte 

and the Honorable Council 
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EXPLANATION 

The NHDES Dam Bureau proposes to utilize ARM funds to remove the state-owned, high-hazard Hadley Falls 
Dam and restore natural stream and wetland functions in Goffstown, NH. The Hadley Falls Dam Removal and 
River Restoration Project addresses critical public safety concerns and restores ecological integrity within the 
Piscataquog River watershed. 

The Hadley Falls Dam, constructed in 1921 and retrofitted for hydropower in the 1960s, has not generated 
electricity since 2007. In 2023, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) required NHDES to either 
resume hydropower operations or surrender the license. NHDES elected to surrender the license and pursue 
dam removal due to the dam's deteriorated condition and lack of utility. A 2019 stability analysis confirmed 
structural deficiencies, and the dam is currently classified as a High Hazard structure in Poor Condition, posing a 
significant risk to those residing in the former mill building on the left abutment. 

Beyond safety concerns, the dam has fragmented aquatic habitat for nearly a century, impeding fish passage 
and degrading riverine and wetland functions. Its removal will eliminate a defunct barrier and restore 69.5 miles 
of aquatic connectivity benefiting diadromous species such as American shad, blueback herring, alewife, and 
American eel. These species are critical to regional restoration goals outlined in the 2021 Merrimack R,iver 
Watershed Comprehensive Plan and the NH Wildlife Action Plan. 

The project will restore 3.3 acres of wetland and 2,887 linear feet of stream habitat within the former 20-acre 
impoundment through active and passive restoration techniques. Activities include removal of the concrete 
spillway and timber crib remnants, channel reconstruction, invasive species management, and riparian buffer 
reestablishment. Restoration will improve water quality, sediment transport, and flood resiliency while 
enhancing public access points for passive recreation. 

The removal of Hadley Falls Dam was selected after an alternatives analysis demonstrated that full removal with 
river restoration provides the greatest ecological benefit and cost-effectiveness compared to repair or 
replacement. 

NH DES is requesting these grant funds to be budgeted as follows: 

Class 102 - Contracts for Program Services -for engineering and construction contracts to remove 
Hadley Falls Dam. 

We respectfully request your approval of this item. 
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NH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
RIVER RESTORATION -- DAM REMOVAL 

FISCAL SITUATION FY2026 
• 03-44-44-442010-38410000 

Total Federal Awards 

Less Expenditures thru 06/30/25 

Remaining Authorization to Budget 

Less Current FY2026 Budget Authorization 

Total Available for Budgeting 

REQUESTED ACTION 
Available to Budget at a later date 

Grant Award Number 
168126 

168132 

1896 

TOTAL 

Total Federal 
Award 

$50,000 

$125,000 

$4,510,464 

$4,685,464 

Expenses 
to 06L30L2s 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$4,685,464 

$0 

$4,685,464 

$336,251 

$4,349,213 

$4,349,213 

$0 

Balance 
$50,000 

$125,000 

$4,510,464 

$0 

$4,685,464 



The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services 

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

NH DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - DAM BUREAU 
COREY CLARK 
29 HAZEN DRIVE, PO BOX 95 
CONCORD NH 033020095 

December 22, 2025 

Re: Approved Application - Aquatic Resource Mitigation Fund Program (RSA 482-A) 
NHDES File Number: 2025-02558/USACE File Number: NAE-2025-01896 
Project Name: Hadley Falls Dam Removal, Goffstown 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

Congratulations! On November 20, 2025, the Site Selection Committee (Committee) recommended funding the Hadley 
Falls Dam Removal project (project) in Goffstown through the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services 
(NH DES) Aquatic Resource Mitigation (ARM) Fund Program. On December 9, 2025, the New Hampshire Wetlands 
Council (Council) voted to accept the recommendation and approved $4,510,464 of funding to contribute to the project . 
Per the enclosed Initial Evaluation Letter, the US Army Corps of Engineers also approved this funding. 

The application for the Hadley Falls Dam Removal is a prime example of the type of project the ARM Fund Program 
strives to fund . Outlined below are the Committee findings and contingencies in support of the project followed by the 
requirements for securing the ARM award: 

1. Removal ofthe defunct high-hazard, state-owned Hadley Falls Dam will restore 69.5 miles of aquatic 
connectivity within the Piscataquog River watershed, in combination with a proposal to improve fish passage 
downstream, between Kelley's Falls Dam (Manchester) and Gregg's Falls Dam (Goffstown. The 69.5 miles 
includes the 15.5 miles below Hadley Falls Dam to Kelley's Falls Dam and the 54 miles above Hadley Falls Dam 
to barriers in the upstream network. 

2. The project will restore and enhance 3.3 acres of wetland and 2,887 linear feet of stream habitat within the 
former 20-acre impoundment through passive and active restoration techniques. 

3. Proposed restoration activities include the removal of the concrete spillway, remnants of a timber crib 
structure, active channel reconstruction for approximately 647 linear feet and restoration of 1.2 acres of 
floodplain wetland through native plantings, invasive species management and monitoring to ensure stream 
stability and riparian buffer reestablishment. Passive restoration will result in approximately 2.1 acres of 
enhanced wetland and reestablished vegetated buffers and 2,240 linear feet of stream enhancement. 

4. The project partially overlaps with wildlife habitat classified as Tier 1, Highest Ranked in the State, by the NH 
State Wildlife Action Plan. 

5. Restoration activities will build upon existing landscape connectivity efforts in the region and result in 
significant wildlife habitat and connectivity benefits including restoring habitat for diadromous and 
catadromous fish species in the Merrimack River watershed and access to prime spawning and rearing habitat 

www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive• PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-3503 • Fax: (603) 271-2867 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 
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for shad, alewife, and blueback herring within the Piscataquog River watershed. American eel and sea lamprey 
will also benefit from the restoration of fish passage at Kelley's Falls Dam. Connectivity will also benefit state­
and federally-listed and species of greatest conservation need freshwater mussel species such as Dwarf wedge 
mussels, brook floaters and alewife floaters which rely on host fish in order to reproduce successfully as well as 
American eel and sea lamprey from the restoration of fish passage at Kelley's Falls Dam . 

6. The project will restore, enhance, and protect similar functions and values to what was lost in the Merrimack 
River watershed by the permitted impacts that generated the funds, including improved water quality, natural 
sediment transport/nutrient flow, flood resiliency and increased storage capacity, shoreland stabilization, 
habitat connectivity, and recreation (consumptive & non-consumptive). 

7. The project must address the following contingencies for funding recommended by the Committee: 
a. The recommendation for funding is contingent upon applicants' willingness to modify the plans 

during the design phase and adaptively manage the site during construction to maximize habitat 
for aquatic wildlife. 

b. The Committee requests the submittal of 60% design plans, in advance of permitting, and the 
willingness to incorporate its technical recommendations to optimize the restoration outcome. 

c. The recommendation for funding is contingent upon the grantee continuing its good faith effort to 
secure permanent protection for all restoration areas to ensure that the award generates wetland 
credits for the ARM Program. NH DES and US Army Corps must approve the existing restrictions (i.e. 
flowage rights deeds) and/or the proposed conservation instrument. 

d. The Committee requests early and continuous coordination with NHFG during the design planning 
phase to minimize potential impacts to protected freshwater mussels. Please provide the results of 
the sediment analysis to NHFG and be advised that coordination with NHFG may result in the 
recommendation for wildlife surveys and/or plans for species relocation. Please provide 60% design 
plans to NHFG to receive input on maximizing the design for other protected wildlife species. 

e. The recommendation for funding is contingent upon the completion of performance monitoring 
annually for a minimum offive (5) years post-construction to evaluate whether ecological 
performance standards are being achieved. Funding is contingent on implementing remedial 
measures at the site, if deemed necessary, to meet restoration goals. 

8. The ARM Fund Grant Process Overview provides a timeline for securing the award, federal mitigation plan 
development, and project implantation. Additional details for the next steps of the grant process are outlined 
below. The timeline, roles and responsibilities for the grant agreement and federal mitigation plan will be 
further refined during the ARM Award Kick-off Meeting. To assist ARM with scheduling kick-off meetings, 
please respond by January 9th to the Doodle Poll available at: https://doodle.com/group-
poll/pa rticipate/e03Wlxyd 

9. The first step to secure your award is to enter into an interagency memorandum of understanding (MOU) 
with the NH DES ARM Fund Program, subject to approval by the NH Governor and Executive Council (G&C). 
ARM funds cannot be disbursed until a MOU is approved by G&C. ARM will provide you with draft an MOU, 
including an exhibits section that outlines the scope of services and final budget for eligible costs, for review, 
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comment, and signature. 

10. Per the enclosed USACE Initial Evaluation Letter, ARM-funded projects require development and approval 

of a federal Mitigation Plan. ARM will work with the applicant to develop this plan using application 
information and additional details as the project scope develops. The federal mitigation plan must be 
submitted to the federal interagency review team prior to filing a NH Wetlands application and must be 
approved by project implementation. In the enclosed Initial Evaluation Letter, please see the "General 

Comments" and the specific comments for your project that will need to be addressed in the federal 
Mitigation Plan. 

11. All state and federal permits and approvals must be obtained prior to construction. Please ensure the wetlands 
application boldly references the NH DES and USACE File Numbers (NH DES File Number: 2025-02558/USACE File 
Number: NAE-2025-01896) and identifies project funding through an ARM grant. Note that the required 
approvals include consultation for compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and 
Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA). 

Please contact the ARM Fund Program at des.arm@des.nh.gov if you have any questions. We look forward to working 
with you on this exciting project. 

Enclosure: USACE Initial Evaluation Letter (December 4, 2025) 

cc: Goffstown Conservation Commission 
Piscataquog River Local Advisory Committee 
Erin Davis, USACE 
NHDES Rivers Program 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 

Emily Nichols 
ARM Fund Program Manager 
Land Resources Management, Water Division 



The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services 

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

January 8, 2026 

Her Excellency, Governor Kelley A. Ayotte 
and the Honorable Council 
State House 

APPROVED G & C 

DATE_~F_EB~ l _1 _20~26~-

Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

REQUESTED ACTION 

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NH DES) Aqu~c Resources Mitigation Fund Program (ARM 
Fund) to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with e Department of Environmental Services 
Water Division, Dam Bureau (NH DES Dam Bureau) (Vendor Code# 8-9-4=13-08-J:) totaling $4,510,464 for the 
purpose of removing the Hadley Falls Dam and restoring natural stream and wetland functions in Goffstown, NH, 
effective upon Governor and Council approval through December 31, 2032. 100% ARM Funds. 

Funding is available in the following account: 
03-44-44-442010-38710000-073-500580 
Dept. Environmental Services, -in-Lieu Wetland Mitigation,-·trants Non-Federa·1 

EXPLANATION 

FY 2026 
$4,510,464 

New Hampshire RSA 482-A:3 requires a wetland permit for any proposed project that involves dredging or filling 
of a wetland. Before a wetland permit is issued, applicants must show that the proposed project will avoid 
adverse impacts to wetlands and will minimize and provide compensation for those wetland impacts which are 
unavoidable . 

The NH DES wetlands program adopted a set of mitigation rules that establish what is necessary for an applicant to 
provide for wetland compensation. The current department rules spell out ratios for wetland compensation that 
include creating a new wetland, restoring a former wetland site, or protecting a high-quality aquatic resource by 
preserving adjacent upland habitat. One mitigation option, commonly referred to as an in-lieu fee program, is 
ideal for projects that have difficulty in locating an appropriate mitigation site. The ARM Fund authorizes the 
collection of mitigation funds in lieu of other forms of wetland mitigation as part of a wetlands permit application. 

NH DES issued a request for proposals for ARM Funds available in the Merrimack River Service Area in April 2025. 
The NHDES received two full applications within the Merrimack River Service Area and on November 20, 2025, 
ARM Fund Site Selection Committee recommended awarding funds to the Hadley Falls Dam Removal and 
Piscataquog River Restoration Project . The New Hampshire Wetlands Council and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
approved the recommendation to award funds to support the projects. Attachment A lists the proposals received 
and the ARM Fund Site Selection Committee members involved in the decision. 

The NHDES Dam Bureau proposes to utilize ARM funds to remove the defunct high--hazard, state-owned Hadley 
Falls Dam and associated aquatic resource restoration. Removal of the dam will restore 69.5 miles of free-flowing 
river and aquatic connectivity within the Piscataquog River watershed, in combination with a proposal to improve 
fish passage downstream, between Kelley's Falls Dam in Manchester and Gregg's Falls Dam in Goffstown. The 
69.5 miles includes the 15.5 miles below Hadley Falls Dam to Kelley's Falls Dam and the 54 miles above Hadley 
Falls Dam to barriers in the upstream network. The project will restore and enhance 3.3 acres of wetland and 

www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive• PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 
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Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte 
and The Honorable Council 
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2,887 linear feet of stream habitat within the former 20-acre impoundment through passive and active_ 
restoration techniques. Proposed restoration activities include the removal of the concrete spillway, remnants of 
a timber crib structure, active channel reconstruction for approximately 647 linear feet and restoration of 1.2 
a~fe~'of;flQqi;lp·l~Jd'.y/iettilJd through native plantings, invasive species management and monitoring to ensure 
stream stability and riparian buffer reestablishment. Passive restoration will result in approximately 2.1 acres of 
enhanced wetland and r:e€k~~1-6hshed vegetated buffers and 2,240 linear feet of stream enhancement. Restoration 
activities will build upon\.el(~thag landscape connectivity efforts in the region and result in significant wildlife 

''\~ ,;\ai.,) ~ ,-

habitat and c:ohiie'tt'iv1t'y benefits including restoring habitat for diadromous and catadromous fish-species in the 
Merrimack River watershed as well as access to prime spawning and rearing habitat. The ARM funds will also be 
utilized to establish a long-term protection mechanism for all restored areas in accordance with 33 C.F.R. § 

332.7(a) of the Federal Mitigation Rule. The long-term protection mechanism will include a provision for 
designated points for public access for passive recreational uses including fishing. Anticipated increased functions 
include improved water quality, natural sediment transport/nutrient flow, flood resiliency and increased storage 
capacity, shoreland stabilization, habitat connectivity, and recreation. Attachment B includes a map of the projec:t 
location. 

The MOU specifies that the funds will be used to fully fund the restoration project scope associated with the dam 
removal and additionally clarifies the tasks to be completed to ensure funds are used in compliance with state and 
federal compensatory mitigation rules. 

This MOU has been approved as to form, substance, and execution by the Office of the Attorney General. 
If other funds no longer become available, general funds will not be requested to support this program. 

We respectfully request your approval. 

~&;JC 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 



Form MOU 1 (Rev.4/6/2022} 

State of New Hampshire 

lnteragency Memorandum of Understanding 
(For use between an executive branch agency and another agency or branch of government of the 

State of New Hampshire) 

Whereas, the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services- Water Division. 
Aquatic Resource,Mitigation Program ['PROGRAM l ''] is a duly constituted agency or branch 
of government of the State of New Hampshire; 

Whereas, the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services- Water Division. Dam 
Bureau ["PROGRAM 2''] is a duly constituted agency or branch of government of the State of 
New Hampshire; 

Whereas, pursuant to RSA 482-A:28 PROGRAM 1 is responsible for: Providing a compensatory 
mitigation option for applicants for unavoidable impacts to aquatic resources authorized by state and federal 
permit decisions and ensuring that all compensatory mitigation funds generated In-lieu Fee payments used to 
fund projects that restore. enhance. establish and, in certain circumstances, preserve aquatic resources and lost 
resources and their functions and values within the same watershed where impacts occurred. 

' ' • 

Whereas, PROGRAM 1 desires to: Provide funding to support sustainable compensatory mitigation 
projects that will result in a net gain of resource acreage and/or functions and values and offset impacts 
that paid into fund. • 

Whereas, pursuant to RSA 482:48 PROGRAM 2 is responsible for: Making repairs and 
modifications to state-owned dams or rebuild them if required to best serve the interests of 
the state .. 

Whereas, PROGRAM 2 §esires to: Obtain New Hampshire Aquatic Resource Mitigation grant funding 
to support the removal of the Hadley Falls Dam in the Town of Goffstown and restore over 69 miles of 
aquatic connectivity in the Piscataquog River watershed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties enter into this Memorandum of Understanding to their 
mutual benefit, the benefit of the State and in furtherance of constitutional or statutory authority 
and objectives. 

1. The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services- Water Division, Aquatic Resource 
Mitigation Program["PROGRAM 1 ''] agrees to 

Page 1 of3 

[check all that apply]: 

D A. Pay PROGRAM 2 the amount of $4.510,464 for the services described in 
the attached MOU Exhibits A and B, which is hereby incorporated by 
reference. 

Execute the following if Box 1., A is checked: Payment shall be provided 
from Aquatic Resource Mitigation Fund: 

Initials ttr 
Date~~ 



Form MOU 1 (Rev.4/6/2022) 

B. Perform the services described in the attached MOU Exhibit A, which is 
hereby incorporated by reference. 

2. The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services- Water Division, Dam Bureau 
["PROGRAM 2"] agrees to 

A. Pay PROGRAM the amount of$ for the services described in the 
attached MOU Exhibits A and B, which is hereby incorporated by 
reference. 

Execute the following if Box 2. A is checked: Payment shall be provided 
from [IDENTIFY FUND]: 

B. Perform the services described in the attached MOU Exhibits A and B, 
which are hereby incorporated by reference. 

3. The method of payment and payment amount for the above-referenced services, if any is 
required, is described in the attached MOU Exhibit B, such exhibit being hereby 
incorporated by reference. 

4. All obligations hereunder are contingent upon the availability and continued 
appropriation of funds. The agencies shall not be required to transfer funds from any 
other account in the event that funds are reduced or unavailable. 

5. The Memorandum of Understanding is effective until December 31, 2032. 

6. This Memorandum of Understanding may be amended by an instrument in writing signed 
by both parties. Either party may terminate this agreement by providing written notice to 
the other party at least 30 days prior to termination. 

7. The Parties agree that the obligations, agreements and promises made under this 
Memorandum of Understanding are not intended to be legally binding on the :Parties and 
are not legally enforceable. 

8. Disputes arising under this Memorandum of Understanding which cannot be resolved 
between the agencies shall be referred to the New Hampshire Department of Justice for 
review and resolution. 

9. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New 

Page 2 of3 

Initials~" 
DateTj'f' 



Form MOU 1 (Rev.4/6/2022) 

Hampshire. 

10. The parties hereto do not intend to benefit any third parties and this Memorandum of 
Understanding shall not be construed to confer any such benefit. 

11. In the event any of the provisions of this Memorandum of Understanding are held to be 
contrary to any state or federal law, the ~emaining provisions of this Memorandum of 
Understanding will remain in full force and effect. 

12. This Memorandum of Understanding, which may be executed in a number of 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire 
Memorandum of Understanding and understandings between the parties, and supersedes 
all prior Memoranda of Understanding and understandings relating hereto. 

13. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of sovereign immunity, such immunity 
being hereby specifically preserved. 

Rene Pelletier, Water Division Director 

[Agency Head name in print] 

15. FOR PROGRAM 2 New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services- Water 
Division, Dam Bureau: • • 

~~ omnusswners:gna ure Date 

Robert Scott, NHDES Commissioner 
[Agency Head or Commissioner name in print] 

Approved by the New Hampshire Department of Justice for form, substance, and execution: 

~ssistant Attorney General] l<ee\~ Lovo..-ta 1 P.AG. 

Approved by the Governor and Executive Council 

On:. \ta a/ ao&i.0 
Date 

By: _______________________ . On: _______ _ 
Date 

Page 3 of3 
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A. Project Title: 

EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Hadley Falls Dam Removal and Piscataquog River Restoration Project 

B. Project Period: 
Upon Governor & Council Approval through December 31, 2032 

C. Grant Amount: 
• Total funds available for payment of allowable costs incurred under this Memorandum of 

Understanding {MOU} shall not exceed $4,510,464. The New Hampshire Department of 
Environmental Services {NH DES} ARM Fund (ARM} will not reimburse the NHDES Dam Bureau {DAM 
BUREAU) for costs exceeding the amount specified in this paragraph. 

D. Effective Date and Commencement of Work: 
This Scope of Services describes the activities that have agreed to between ARM and the DAM 
BUREAU, and all obligations of the parties hereunder shall become effective on the date the 
Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire approve this MOU ("Effective Date") 
an.clshall end_ru1.necemhe.r-31,-2Q32.~Arn1___wo.rk_pe.rforrned_hy-1:he__OAM_B_U8.EA.llprf.o_r_to_tb __ ~ _________ _ 
Effective Date shall be at the sole risk of the DAM BUREAU. In the event this MOU does not become 
effective, ARM shall be under no obligation to pay the DAM BUREAU for any costs incurred or work 
performed; however, if this MOU becomes effective, costs incurred prior to the Effective Date that 
would otherwise be allowable are eligible for payment under the terms of this MOU. 

J E. Objectives: 
The Hadley Falls Dam Removal Project objective is to remove the defunct high-hazard, state-owned 
Hadley Falls Dam. Removal of the dam will restore 69.5 miles of free-flowing river and aquatic 
connectivity within the Piscataquog River watershed, in combination with a proposal to improve fish 
passage downstream, between Kelley1s Falls Dam (Manchester) and Gregg's Falls Dam (Goffstown. 
The 69.5 miles includes the 15.5 miles below Hadley Falls Dam to Kelley1s Falls Dam and the 54 miles 
above Hadley Falls Dam to barriers in the upstream network. The project will restore and enhance 
3.3 acres of wetland and 2,887 linear feet of stream habitat within the former 20-acre impoundment 
through passive and active restoration techn'iques. Proposed restoration activities include the 
removal of the concrete spillway, remnants of a timber crib structure, active channel reconstruction 
for approximately 647 linear feet and restoration of 1.2 acres of floodplain wetland through native 
plantings, invasive species management and monitoring to ensure stream stability and riparian 
buffer reestablishment. Passive restoration will result in approximately 2.1 acres of enhanced 
wetland and reestablished vegetated buffers and 2,240 linear feet of stream enhancement. 
Restoration activities will build upon existing landscape connectivity efforts in the region and result 
in significant wildlife habitat_ and ronnectivity benefits including restoring habitat for diadromous 
and catadromous fish species in the Merrimack River watershed and access to prime spawning and 
rearing habitat for shad, alewife, and blueback herring within the Piscataquog River watershed. 
American eel and sea lamprey will also benefit from the restoration of fish passage at Kelley1s Fal1s 
Dam. The project will restore, enhance, and protect similar functions and values to what was lost in 
the Merrimack River watershed by the permitted impacts that generated the funds, including 
improved water quality, natural sediment transport/nutrient flow, flood resiliency and Increased 
storage capacity, shoreland stabilization, habitat connectivity, and recreation (consumptive & non-
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consumptive). ARM funds will also be utilized to establish a long-term protection mechanism for all 
restored areas in accordance with 33 C.F.R. § 332.7(a) of the Federal Mitigation Rule. The long-term 
protection mechanism will include a provision for designated points for public-access for passive 
recreational uses including fishing. 

F. Scope of Work: 
The DAM BUREAU agrees to complete the following tasks under this grant MOU with ARM. 

Tasks I: Design & Permitting 
The DAM BUREAU is responsible for obtaining all required federal, state, and local permits and 
approvals prior to any restoration work. The DAM BUREAU will submit 60% design plans to the ARM 
Site Selection Committee and incorporate feedback to optimize the restoration outcomes of the 
design and adaptively manage design and construction to ensure habitat Is maximized for aquatic 
and wildlife species. The DAM BUREAU will coordinate with New Hampshire Fish and Game 
Department (NHFG) throughout design planning phase to minimize impacts to dwarf wedge mussel 
and brook floater. This may include sharing sediment analysis results, wildlife surveys, review and 
comment of 60% design plans and plans for relocation if necessary. 

The Dam Bureau will obtain ARM approval for the final design and construction time line. The DAM 
BHREAU willw.ark_with..ARM_to_d.ew.op_a_Eacie.raLMltJgatio_o_Pla.n..fo_Lapp.r_oy_al_by _tb.ailo ited_S,ta:te_s_ 
Army Corps of Engineers (USACOE) prior to submittal of the wetlands permit application and project 
implementatiQn. The Federal Mitigation Plan shall meet the criteria outlined in 33 CFR 332.4(c) and 
establish the mitigation work plan, performance standards, monitoring requirements, site 
protection, long~term management plan, adaptive management plan, and financial assurance· 
measures. 

Task II: Construction Phase Engineering Services 
The DAM BUREAU's selected contractor(s) will participate in a pre-construction meeting before any 
site work begins that will include ARM, NH DES Wetlands Bureau permitting staff project partners 
and contractors to review permit conditions, co_nstruction inspection requirements, the construction 
schedule and lities of communication, and grant-related requirements.During the pre-construction 
meeting the DAM BUREAU will designate a QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL(S) (as defined in Env-Wt 
802.06) with expertise in wetland and stream restoration to supervise and be on-site during 
construction.to ensure conformance with the final design plans and specifications, as well as 
monitor the project site until it is stabilized. Construction Status Meetings will be held weekly with 
the Contractor during construction. The purpose of these meetings will be, among other things, to 

. review current progress, projected progress, and identify any areas needing coordination. 
Representatives from ARM will be invited to these meetings to review progress and_provide input. 
The QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL(S) will prepare and distribute notes from each Construction Status 
Meeting. The QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL(S) will also develop and submit monthly construction 
progress reports that will include on-site observations to include field reports, field change sketches, 
maintenance records of activities and office support including review of shop drawings, submittals, 
invoice/payment requisitions and review of conformance with the contract documents. In the event 
questions or concerns arise during construction, QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL will work with ARM, 
project partners, and contn;ictor to develop and implement adaptive management interventions· 
that may be necessary to optimize channel conditions to improve hydrology and aquatic habitat 
connectivity. Adaptative management may include but not limited to bedrock removal and channel 
adjustment to meet passage criteria for target fish species, riverbank and channel adjustment for 
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proper thalweg alignment and bank stability, adjustment to wetland and buffer planting area 
locations and plant species, etc. Adaptive management actions shall only be enacted and in 
coordination with the methodology agreed upon by the DAM BUREAU, ARM, NH DES Wetlands 
Bureau, NHF&G, and USACOE. • 
Within 60 days of Substantial Completion, to ensure the implementation of the design has occurred 
in accordance with permits, this MOU~ and contract documents, a post-construction/ final s.ite walk 
will be conducted with the ARM Fund Program, NHDES Wetlands Bureau permitting staff, project 
partners and contractors will be convened by the QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL. If necessary, a list of 
action items and a time line for completion or correction will be developed by the QUALIFIED 
PROFESSIONAL. The DAM BUREAU will provide ARM with one P.E.-stamped as-built survey of the 
site to confirm as-built dimensions of any structures, locations of designated monitoring cross­
sections, channel elevations for each cross-section, channel topography of the longitudinal profile, 
bank stablllzation and planting areas. The as-built survey will be accompanied by one P.E.-stamped 
as-built report. The as-built report will include dated/captioned photos at each monitoring cross­
section and of the restored areas. The report will include a summary of adaptive management 
strategies implemented during construction and provide the status of any plantings, completion of 
action items addressed during the final site walk through, and site stabilization measures. 

Task Ill: Construction 
---· The-GQ.RStruc;tiG.f'.l-Gontractor(.s)-hired-by-DAM-BUREAU-will-remo\".e-the-HadJey.J:a lls-Da1+1-and-e na.cL- .. ·--··· -­

other project elements (i.e. mobilization/ demobilization, site preparation, water controls, lower 
impoundment sediment excavation and off-site disposal, site work, demolition work, rock 
excavation, vibration monitoring, structural work, and site restoration) as per the final design plans 
and in accordance with the project's NHDES wetlands permit and conditions. 

The DAM BUREAU agrees to work cooperatively with ARM on the restoration of the Piscataquog 
River, including, during the initial construction phases, adaptively managing the uncertain channel 
conditions and contours that are currently buried by the dams and accumulated sediment. The 
construction plans, specifications, and bid items will anticipate adaptive management interventions 
that may be necessary to optimize channel conditions to improve river channel hydrology and 
aquatic habitat connectivity. During the initial construction phase, the Project Engineer shall 
convene field meetings as necessary between the Contractor, Project Engineer, ARM, and other 
natural resource agency representatives with expertise in aquatic habitat connectivity to adaptively 
manage the site within the terms of the existing construction plans, approvals, and MO Us. 

Task IV. Long-Term Monitoring and Adaptive Management 
The DAM BUREAU will provide geomorphic and biological monitoring and prepare summary reports 
for five years post-construction to determine whether the performance standards included in the 
Federal Mitigation Plan approved by USACOE have been successfully achieved. The DAM BUREAU, 
ARM, and project partners will collaboratively review the monitoring results on an annual basis to 
evaluate whether the site is maintaining target wetland functions and meeting the performance 
standards. The DAM BUREAU will be responsible for the long-term maintenance.of the Restoration 
Areas and development of adaptive management actions at the site if needed. Adaptive 
management and remedial actions shall only be enacted and in coordination with agreed upon 
methodology by the DAM BUREAU, ARM, NHF&G, and USACOE. 

The DAM BUREAU shall allow ARM unrestricted access to the restoration project areas for five 
consecutive years following construction completion. ARM will assist with the monitoring efforts, if 
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necessary, to ensure the success of the activities taken and to ensure that no actions are occurring 
which could be detrimental to the attributes of the project. ARM will refer any deficiencies observed 
to the DAM BUREAU to address. 

Task V. Historical Investigation & Documentation 
The DAM BUREAU shall fulfill the requirements for compliance with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act. This shall include any required documentation and/or mitigation measures 
determined by the NH Division of Historical Resources (NHDHR) and the USACOE; 

Task VI. Long-term Protection 
The DAM BUREAU shall use a portion of the ARM gra.nt funding too fulfill the requirements of 33 
C.F.R. § 332.7(a) and establish a long-term protection mechanism for the aquatic habitats, riparian 
areas, buffers, and uplands that comprise the overall compensatory mitigation project area. 

Task VII. Community Engagement and Signage 
Community outreach and engagement events, including but not limited to public notices and/or 
hearings, shall be completed prior to construction in accordance with state, local and federal 
approval requirements. 

-- Tl:ie-G>AM--B U.R~AU-agree-s-t0-pla ce--a-sigt:i-at-a-pmm i nent-l0Gati0+1-Gn-o r--near--tl:ie-Re.st0rntiG n-Arna-i n--~ 

agreed upon location by the DAM BUREAU and ARM. The sign should contain at a minimum the 

NH DES logo and the following statement: "This project was funded, in part, by the New Hampshire 

Aquatic Resource Mitigation Fund" Should the sign be damaged or destroyed, the DAM BUREAU 

agrees to repair or replace it with identical signage and to share any costs associated with that 

repair or replacement to the extent reasonably practicable. All final work products must meet the 

applicable Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Title II Regulation_s to the extent practicable and 

shall be guided by best practices outlined in the Revised Section 508 Standards of the Rehabilitation 

Act and the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG). 
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G. Deliverable Schedule: 

Task Deliverable 

I. Design & Permitting Submit all required state, federal and.local permit 

applications, executed professional services contract, 
kick-off, mid-level, and final meeting notes, Preliminary 
Design Review Memo, Final Design Review Memo, 
Approved Federal Mitigation Plan 

II. Construction Phase Pre-construction meeting minutes, construction status 
Engineering meeting notes, monthly construction reports 

summarizing completed activities and correspondence 

such as RFls, shop drawing review, Field Observation 

Reports, adaptive management strategies, Photos, PE-

stamped as-built report, survey and construction 

drawings, etc. 

Ill. Construction Successful removal of dam structure to restore the 
Piscataquog River, Certificate of Substantial 
Completion(s); Certificate of Final Completion(s), 
adaptive management strategy approval(s) and 
implementation (as-needed) 

IV. Long Term Monitoring Annual post-construction monitoring reports, including 
maintenance and adaptive management activities. 

V. Historical Investigation Report from qualified professionalas defined by 
& Documentation NHDHR of dam removal(s) and any unanticipated 

findings. 

VI. Long-term Protection Establish long-term protection mechanism approved by 
USACE in accordance with 33 C.F.R. § 332.7(a) 

VII. Community Public Notices, Draft and Final Sign Design, Installed 
Engagement & Signage Sign 
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Timeframe 

upon G&C approval-

June 2027 

June 2027-March 
31, 2028 

July-December 31, 
2027 

Annually by 
December 31, 2028-
2032 
December 31, 2027 

December 31, 2032 

December 31, 2032 
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EXHIBIT B· 
ARM BUDGET & PAYMENT METHOD 

The DAM BUREAU shall submit requests for payment.after completing each task and submitting 
evidence of the associated deliverable. Upon receipt and approval by ARM of the invoices, payment to 
the DAM BUREAU sh~II be transferred in.accordance with the following: 

Budgeted amount_s by Task are estimated. The DAM BU REAU is authorized to move funds between 
Tasks based on actual expenses incurred by Task with an award amount not to exceed $4,510,464. 

Upon receipt and approval by ARM of the invoices, NH DES shall issue payment to the DAM BUREAU in 
accordance with the following: 

Task ARM Budget 

I Design & Permitting 

Ill Construction Phase Engineering 

IV Construction 

V Long Term Monitoring & Adaptive Management 

~ llistorica.Llrlvestigru:ion & D_o.c_umentatiQn 

VII Long-term Protection 

IX Community Engagement & Signage 

!fOTAL 

Total amount to be authorized following approval by the 
Governor and Executive Council: 

$717,964 

$387,S0C 

$2,800,000 

$400,000 

580,000 

$100,000 

$25,000 

$4,510,464 

-Payment Method . 

Upon Completion 

Upon Completion 

Upon Completion 

Upon Completion 

Upon CompletiQD 

Upon Completion 

Upon Completion 

$4,510,464 

Payments shall be made by ARM to the DAM BUREAU upon approval of stated deliverables and 
verification of the value of completed work through submitting invoices for services rendered. 

The payments listed above are inclusive of project labor and expenses. Invoices shall be formatted to 
note completion ofservices. 

The billing address shall be as follows: 

NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95 
Concord, NH 03302-0095 
ATTN: Emily Nichols, ARM Fund Program Manager 

Invoices shall be approved by the Contract Officer before payment is processed. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
2025 Aquatic Resource Mitigation Fund Grants 

Applications and Funding Amounts in Merrimack Service Area 

Grant Applicant/Project Town Requested Approved for Funding 
Funding 
Amount 

Candlewood Hill Bog & Fen Preservation Francestown $159,895 Yes - full funding 

Hadley Falls Dam Removal and Piscataquog River Goffstown $4,510,464 Yes - full funding 

Restoration 

(Note: Each Committee member scores the projects and their scores are combined to create 
a total score.) 

Site Selection Committee Voting List 

Name Agency/Organization Title Years of 
Experience 

Peter Bowman 
--- .. 

NH Dept. of Resources & Ecological Information 25 
Economic Development Specialist 

Melissa Winters NH Fish and Game Department Certified Wildlife Biologist 20 

Michael Burke NH Rivers Council/ American Water Resources Engineer 21 
Rivers 

Tracy Tarr NH Association of Natural Wetland Scientist 25 
Scientists 

Charles Decurtis The Nature Conservancy Lead Conservation 32 
Scientist - Freshwater 

Program Manager 
Ken Gallegher NH Department of Business and Principal Planner 37 

Economic Affairs 
John Davis NH Association of Conservation Surry Conservation 20 

Commissions Commission 
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